A RESOLUTION APPROVING LETTERING THE COMMUNITY CENTER POOL IN MEMORY OF CHARLES WESLEY DEESE (99-8-23/R-5)

WHEREAS, Charles Wesley Deese served as a Desk Attendant at the Chapel Hill Community Center on Estes Drive; and

WHEREAS, citizens have indicated that Charles Wesley Deese touched their lives and was beloved by many patrons of the Community Center pool; and

WHEREAS, citizens have raised money for lettering at the pool in his memory;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council approves lettering at the Community Center Pool in memory of Charles Wesley Deese.

This the 23rd day of August, 1999.

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SEPTEMBER 18, 1999 "FIRST CITIZENS BANK BIG SWEEP" (99-8-23/R-6)

WHEREAS, Chapel Hill is rich in natural resources and beauty; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Chapel Hill have established clean streams as a community value; and

WHEREAS, water is a basic and essential need for life; and

WHEREAS, trash fouls our waterways as well as our landscapes; and

WHEREAS, every citizen of Chapel Hill can contribute to keeping our environment clean and healthy by working together to preserve clean water and the natural beauty of our surroundings; and

WHEREAS, First Citizens Bank Big Sweep is a State-wide community effort to remove trash from North Carolina's waterways and landscapes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Manager is authorized to provide assistance with the "First Citizens Bank Big Sweep" by providing means to collect and transport litter collected in Chapel Hill to the landfill; by providing Town GIS maps needed to facilitate the clean up; and by arranging for Zone Captains to assist volunteers with clean up work in Chapel Hill.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council hereby declares September 18, 1999, as **TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL BIG SWEEP 1999 DAY**, and further urges every citizen to do his or her part to restore the beauty and function of our lakes and streams by volunteering to participate in the Big Sweep event.

This the 23rd day of August, 1999.

A RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR THE ENGINE PUMPER APPARATUS AND AUTHORIZING THE RE-BID OF THE ITEM (99-8-23/R-7)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill has solicited formal bids by legal notice in <u>The Chapel Hill News</u> on May 9, 1999, in accordance with General Statute 143-129 for an Engine Pumper Apparatus for the Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, three bids were received and opened on June 22, 1999; and

WHEREAS, all three bids received were over budget;